digits in Baby, Feminine and Family Care. Excluding the impact of
minor brand divestitures, Fabric & Home Care organic volume
increased mid-single digits.

Volume increased low single digits in developed and developing
regions. Favorable foreign exchange increased net sales by 2%. Pricing
had a negative 1% impact on net sales. Product mix had a positive 1%
impact on net sales primarily due to a disproportionate growth in
super-premium brands. Organic sales grew 1% driven by a 2% increase
in organic volume.

Fiscal year 2017 compared with fiscal year 2016

Net sales were unchanged at $65.1 billion in 2017 on a 1% increase in
unit volume versus the prior year period. Volume increased low single
digits in Grooming, Health Care, Fabric & Home Care and Baby,
Feminine & Family Care. Volume decreased low single digits in Beauty.
Volume increased low single digits in developed regions and was
unchanged in developing regions. Organic volume increased low
single digits in both developed and developing markets. Unfavorable
foreign exchange reduced net sales by 2%. Neither pricing nor mix had
any net impact on net sales for the year. Organic sales grew 2% driven
by a 2% increase in organic volume.

Comparisons as a percentage of net sales; Years ended June 30 2018
Basis Point

Change   2017
Basis Point

Change   2016

Gross margin 48.7%   (130)   50.0%   40   49.6%

Selling, general and administrative expense 28.2%   (30)   28.5%   (50)   29.0%

Operating margin 20.5%   (100)   21.5%   90   20.6%

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 19.9%   (50)   20.4%   (10)   20.5%

Net earnings from continuing operations 14.8%   (90)   15.7%   30   15.4%

Net earnings attributable to Procter & Gamble 14.6%   (900)   23.6%   750   16.1%

Fiscal year 2018 compared with fiscal year 2017

Gross margin decreased 130 basis points to 48.7% of net sales in 2018.
Gross margin benefited 200 basis points from total manufacturing cost
savings (170 basis points net of product and packaging
reinvestments). This was more than offset by:
• a 90 basis-point negative impact due to higher commodity costs,
• a 50 basis-point decline due to reduced pricing,
• a 100 basis-point decline from unfavorable product mix (within

segments due to the disproportionate growth of lower margin
product forms, large sizes and club channels and between